Total assets  10 13,487,403 15,365,403

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 - 19,772 19,772
Total current liabilities  - 19,772 19,772

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability  - 2,558 2,558
Total non-current liabilities  - 2,558 2,558
Total liabilities  - 22,330 22,330
Net assets  10 13,465,073 15,343,073

Equity
Issued capital 5 10 13,552,722 15,402,634
Reserves 6 - 112,351 140,439
Accumulated losses  - (200,000) (200,000)
Total equity  10 13,465,073 15,343,073

This statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

61.

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 9 -

OPENDNA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
AS AT THE DATE OF REGISTRATION BEING 1 JULY 2016

Issued
capital

Share based
payments

reserve
Accumulated

losses Total
  $ $ $ $

Issue of incorporation shares  10 - - 10
Balance as at 1 July 2016  10 - - 10

Proforma adjustments prior to
Offer

Shares issued on acquisition of
OpenDNA (UK) Limited  4,065,690

- - 4,065,690

Shares issued to advisors of
OpenDNA (UK) Limited  782,663

- - 782,663

Shares issued to seed investors  1,560,000 - - 1,560,000
Share based payment  200,000 - (200,000) -
Balance prior to Offer  6,608,363 - (200,000) 6,408,363

$8M raising Proforma
adjustments

Shares issued pursuant to
Prospectus  8,000,000

- - 8,000,000

Options issued to advisors  (112,351) 112,351 - -
Issue expenses  (943,290) - - (943,290)
$8M raising Proforma total  13,552,722 112,351 (200,000) 13,465,073

$10M raising Proforma
adjustments (that is an
additional $2M raising)

Additional shares issued pursuant
to Prospectus  2,000,000

- - 2,000,000

Additional options issued to
advisors  (28,088)

28,088 - -

Additional issue expenses  (122,000) - - (122,000)
$10M raising Proforma total  15,402,634 140,439 (200,000) 15,343,073

This statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

62.

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 10 -

OPENDNA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AS AT THE DATE OF REGISTRATION BEING 1 JULY 2016

  Reviewed Proforma Proforma
   $8M raising $10M raising
  $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers  - - -
Payments to suppliers and employees  - - -
Net cash used in operating activities  - - -

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash assumed on acquisition of
subsidiary  - 339,051

339,051

Net cash from in investing activities  - 339,051 339,051

[…]

least half of which are directly revenue
generative).  12,400,000 -

Class C Performance Shares, will convert
to ordinary shares upon the Company
achieving within five years of issue
annualised gross revenue exceeding $12m
(measured over any three consecutive
month period) or achieving 50m users (at
least half of which are directly revenue
generative).  10,200,000 -
  35,000,000 -

1 The Performance Shares have been valued at $0.20 each, based on the issue price of
the Offer.  The Company will be required to record the value of these shares in its

78.

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 26 -

accounting records over the vesting period however this will only commence when
the directors believe it is probable that any of the performance milestones will be
achieved.  At the date of this report, the directors cannot resolve with any certainty
whether it would be considered probable that any of the performance milestones
will be achieved.  As a result, we have not factored into the proforma adjustments
any value of these performance shares.

The Performance Shares have been issued to the following executives:

 Class A Class B Class C Total
Executives:
J Shah 10,000,000 10,000,000 8,000,000 28,000,000
G Irwin 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,100,000 3,500,000
Chief operating
officer

1,200,000

1,200,000

1,100,000

3,500,000

Total 12,400,000 12,400,000 10,200,000 35,000,000

6. RESERVES

  Reviewed Proforma Proforma
   $8M

raising
$10M

raising
  $ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2016  - - -
Options issued to advisors  - 112,351 140,439

  - 112,351 140,439

The options proposed to be issued to Argonaut will be based on 5% of the number of shares issued
under the Offer, being 2,000,000 options based on an $8,000,000 raising and 2,500,000 options based
on a $10,000,000 raising.  The options will vest immediately, are exercisable at 30 cents per share and
expire four years after the date of issue.  The options will be issued at a price of $0.0001 per option.